SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1001.

## CHAPTER 185.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Herbert E. Blair for expenses incurred in contesting the election of W. R. Mahood to a seat in the House of Representatives of Minnesota for the present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seven hundred ninety and seventy-six one-hundredths dollars (\$790.76) is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to Herbert E. Blair to reimburse him for expenses incurred in contesting the seat of W. R. Mahood as a member of the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

CHAPTER 186.

An act to amend section five thousand three hundred Amendment. and nine (5309) of the General Statutes of Minnesota summons on for 1894, relating to the effect of service of summons on garnishee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section numbered five thousand three hundred and nine (5309) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1894, be and the same is hereby amended 50 as to read as follows:

Section 5309. The service of the summons upon the garnishee shall attach and bind all the property, money or effects in his hands, or under his control, belonging to the defendant, and any and all indebtedness owing by him to the defendant at the date of such service, and it shall be the duty of any person or corporation upon whom any process of garnishment has been duly served to hold any and all money or effects in his hands or under his control belonging to said defendant, and any and all indebtedness owing by him to the defendant at the date

H. F. No. 374.

garnishee.

H. F. No. 322.

Appropria-tion for H E Blair.

[Chap.

of such service, to respond to the final judgment in the action; and any person upon whom a garnishee summons has been duly served who, at any time prior to the judgment or order of the court in the garnishment proceedings or who in contravention of any order or judgment of the court in the garnishment preedings, shall dispose of any money, property or effects of the defendant in his hands or under his control at the date of the service of the garnishment, or who shall pay or discharge any indebtedness due the defendant at the time of the service of the garnishee summons, shall be guilty of contempt of court. Provided, that nothing in this section shall affect or supersede the provisions of section numbered five thousand three hundred and forty-two (5342) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1894, and provided further, that whenever it appears that the garnishee has in his hands or under his control property or indebtedness more than sufficient to pay the claim of the plaintiff and costs, the court may by order, upon proper notice, release from the lien of the garnishment all property, money, effects and indebtedness in excess of such an amount as equals plaintiff's claim, and a reasonable amount thereto added to secure interest and costs which may accure to plaintiff.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

H. F. No. 425.

Taxing

dors.

## CHAPTER 187.

An act to provide a tax on dogs, and constituting a fund for the liquidation of damages caused by the same; and providing for a penalty for a violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Assessors, at the time of making the annual property assessment, shall list all persons who own, keep or harbor dogs, male or female, except pups under four months of age, and the number owned, kept or harbored by each person in the town, city, village or district which they assess.

SEC. 2. A tax of one (1) dollar on all male dogs and a tax of three (3) dollars on all female dogs shall be annually levied by the county commissioners, or as other taxes are levied, on all dogs so listed, without any exemption on account of the exemption laws of this state, the same to be collected as other personal property tax.

Amount of tax.